# PRESS INFO

December 9, 2020



ERICSSON NIKOLA TESLA d.d. Krapinska 45 10000 Zagreb

SECURITY: ERNT (ISIN: HRERNTRA0000)

LEI: 5299001W91BFWSUOVD63

HOME MEMBER STATE: Republic of Croatia

REGULATED MARKET SEGMENT: Regular Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange

# Extraordinary General Meeting of Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. held

In the conditions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and with the observance of all epidemiological measures, on December 9, 2020, in the Company's premises in Zagreb, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. was held. For the participation in the work of the General Meeting, HRK 85,957,100 of the equity capital was registered, corresponding to 64.55 % of the total Company's equity. This was sufficient for the General Meeting to male valid decisions.

The General Meeting was presided by Snježana Bahtijari, the Chairperson of the General Meeting, while the work of the General Meeting was supervised by the notary public, Vladimir Marčinko.

In line with the published Agenda, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Ericsson Nikola Tesla reached the following Decisions:

#### Item 2

"The Company's shareholders will be paid a dividend amounting to HRK 49 per share from retained earnings from 2018 and 2019. The dividend payment will be effected on December 21, 2020 (payment date) to all the Company's shareholders who had the Company's shares registered on their securities account in the Central Depository & Clearing Company on December 14, 2020 (record date). The date from which the Company's shares will be traded without dividend payment right is December 11, 2020 (ex-date)."

#### Item 3

"Taking into account the Company's business results during the preceding period, the Company's Management Board is given consent to award the Company's employees up to 11,000 treasury shares."

## PRESS INFO December 9, 2020



#### Item 4

"The decision on amending Article 12 and 13 of the Company's Articles of Association:

Article 12 is amended and now reads as follows:

"General Meeting of the Company shall be convened at a venue defined by the Management Board.

Shareholders participate in the work of General Meeting in person or by proxy, or through electronic communication by audio and video streaming.

The manner of holding and participation of shareholders in the work of General Meeting will be determined by the Management Board.

The Management Board is entitled to make a decision whereby the shareholders would be enabled to exercise all or some of their rights entirely or partially by electronic means (e.g. voting right, right to propose decisions, right to submit questions etc.) in cases where they do not participate in General Meeting, neither in person nor by proxy, at the location where it is held."

In Article 13, after paragraph 1, a new paragraph 2 is added. Former paragraphs 2 and 3 become paragraphs 3 and 4. The new paragraph 2 reads as follows:

"The Company may deliver information to the shareholders by electronic means."

#### **Communications Ericsson Nikola Tesla**

Ericsson enables communications service providers to capture the full value of connectivity. The company's portfolio spans Networks, Digital Services, Managed Services, and Emerging Business and is designed to help our customers go digital, increase efficiency and find new revenue streams. Ericsson's investments in innovation have delivered the benefits of telephony and mobile broadband to billions of people around the world. The Ericsson stock is listed on Nasdaq Stockholm and on NASDAQ New York.

Ericsson Nikola Tesla is an associated company of the Ericsson Group which leads and supports modern communications. The company's activities include marketing and sales, research and development, design of the total communications solution, services in the multiservice and mobile networks area including the mobile Internet and complex system integration in all business areas. The company provides innovative ICT solutions that constantly improve people's life and create new value. Shares of Ericsson Nikola Tesla are traded in the Regular Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange under the stock exchange symbol ERNT-R-A.

### Related

## PRESS INFO December 9, 2020



www.ericsson.hr www.youtube.com/ericssonnikolatesla/ www.facebook.com/ericssonnikolatesla/

www.ericsson.com www.ericsson.com/news www.twitter.com/ericssonpress www.facebook.com/ericsson www.linkedin.com/company/ericsson www.youtube.com/ericsson

## CONTACT:

Snježana Bahtijari Director Marketing, Communication and CSR Ericsson Nikola Tesla

Tel.: + 385 1 365 4556

E-mail: snjezana.bahtijari@ericsson.com